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From the Desk of :

Joshua Ennio Zander Bernstein
2753 NW 34th Street, Boca Raton, FL 33434

July 11,2017

ADR & MEDIATIONS SERVICES, LLC
Diana Lewis

2765 Tecumseh Drive

West Palm Beach, FL 33409

{561) 758-3017 Telephone
dzlewis@aol.com

(Fla. Bar No. 351350)

AL GUARDIAN AD
OTHER RELIEFR

impact“e)gi- by this illegal Guardianship, including but not limited to, the Estate and Trust cases of

my deceased grandparents, Simon and Shirley Bernstein,




Case 22-13009-EPK Doc 1-9 Filed 04/19/22 Page 2 of 49
RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TQ CEASE AND DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD

IITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN, CORRECT ALI, FRAUD, OTHER RELIEF

As 1 show in this letter, at all times relevant in these Estate and Trust cases both Ted Bernstein
who is my uncle, his lawyer Alan Rose, lawyer Steven Lessne and yourself have all had actual

knowledge that I was over the age of 18 before this Guardianship via a Guardian Ad Litem for

minors was ever established and thus was never a “Minot”. Therefore, since I was over thd age

of Opportunity to be heard provided to myself. In fact, as you actually know. you and I have

never even spoken to one another,
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I have come to learn that under Federal law under Title 18 USC Sec.242 it is a Federal Criminal
Offense for Civil Rights Violations for 2 or more persons to conspire to Violate my US
Constitutional rights, which have been violated by your actions in this case together in common

with Attorney Alan Rose and Steven Lessne, Fiduciary Ted Bernstein and with the comp]i‘%nce

and acquiescence of attorney Brian O’Connell as cutrent Personal Representative

grandfather Simon’s Estate.,

color of any law to willfully ¢
protected by the Constitution

J
bounds of that official’s lawful authority, if the acts are done while the official is purporting

to or pretending to act in the performance of his/her official duties. Persons acting under
p g 0 the p g

color of law. ithin he meaning of this statute include police officers, prisons guards and

other lawy enforcement officials, as well as judges, care providers in public health facilities,

and others who are acting as public officials. It is not necessary that the crime be motivated by
animus toward the race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status or national origin of the

victim,
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The offense is punishable by a range of imprisonment up to a life term, or the death penalty,

depending upon the circumstances of the critne, and the resulting injury, if any.” See,

at the time the predatory Guardian Ad Litem was approved.

You apparently accepted Guardian Ad Litem over m

Having been over the age of 18 years ang gdt a “minor” under Florida law as of August 27,

2015, the Petitions filed on Januar 04 16'in the Shirley Trust case and January 07, 2017 in

the Oppenheimer case and the rders appointing you as Guardian Ad Litem on March 01,2016
in the Shirley Trust cas&;and March 03, 2016 in the Oppenheimer case, and your Acceptance of

%
\
oth édses on April 07, 2016 all were done illegally and with knowledge that

the appointments

\
I was Sui Jurisigt the time and therefore every action taken on my behalf through the Guardian

k

tfiow be corrected to reflect your lack of proper and legal jurisdiction over me.

I have never spoken with you, met with you, granted you any authority over me and in any way

enabled or allowed your acting in any capacity and in any matter on my behalf as an adult. This

is a Cease and Desist demand to stop all further illegal acts on my behalf.
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On March 01, 2016, while I was Sui Juris, in CASE NO.: 502014CP003698XXXX (NB)

“Shirley Bernstein Trust” styled,

TED BERNSTEIN, as Trustee
of the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement
dated May 20, 2008, as amended,

Plaintiff,

V.
ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC
BERNSTEIN; MICHAEL BERNSTEIN;
MOLLY SIMON;

PAMELA B. SIMON, Individually and
as Trustee f/b/o Molly Simon under the
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12
ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individually, a:
Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B. and Jo,
the Simon L. Bernstein Trust{Pi
9/13/12, and on behalf of.his
children D.B., Ja. B. arid
JANTONI, Individualy,
1.1, under the Simén rnstein Trust
Dtd 9/13/12, aridd on beHalf of her Minor
child J.L; MAX FRIEDSTEIN; LISA
FRIED S IN, Individually, as Trustee
folo,,,Max\P:}l dstein and C.E., under the
$ n L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12,

nd on‘behalf of her minor child, C.F.,

Defendants.

]
S
&

in the Florida Probate Court an Order (SEE EXHIBIT 1 — GAL ORDER) was issued for

Guardian Ad Litem based on pleadings filed that represented that the GAL was for minor

children of Eliot and Candice. The Otder states in part,
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“2. Eliot Bernstein's three children are among the class of Trust
beneficiaries. Eliot seeks to use his role as parent and natural
guardian of three trust beneficiaries to give him standing to

continue his involvement in this case. The primary issue now

raised is whether Eliot Bernstein should be permitted to continuing
representing the interests of his minor children, as their parent

and natural guardian, in this Trust Proceeding.” [emphasis added]

“4, .. .Eliot's individual interests are in conflict with the interests of
his children, Under Florida faw, a court should appoint a guardjs
ad litem when a parent's interest conflicts with the interest of. hep
her minor child. Mistretta v. Misiretta, 566 So. 2d 836, sé 738

"femphasis added]

to represent the interests of ... a_ minor ...

represent the 111{ ts of Ehot Bernstein’s MINOR children. See (SEE EXHIBIT 2 ~-SHIRLEY

TRUST GA

On March 03, 2016, while I was Sui Juris, in CASE NO.: 502014CP002815XXXXNB (IH)
titled, 7

“OPPENHEIMER TRUST COMPANY OF DELAWARE,
in its capacity as Resigned Trustee of the Simon

Bernstein Irrevocable Trusts created for the benefit

of Joshua, Jake and Dani¢l Bernstejn,
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Petitioner,
Vs.

ELIOT AND CANDICE BERNSTEIN,

in their capacity as parents and natural

guardians of JOSHUA, JAKE AND

DANIEL BERNSTEIN, minors, [emphasis added]

Respondents.
/”

issued. That Order states in part the following;

..(the "Motion") filed by Petitioner, Oppenheime
Company Of Delaware ("Oppenhexmer"), in-its ¢a

"Grandehildren Trusts").” ] (d
“1. The sole beneficiaries of the an?lphlidren Trusts, and the only
real parties in interest in thls litig ion (other than Oppenheimer),

2. The Bernsteins have been shown to have multiple conflicts of
interest with the Minor Beneficiaries...All of the above, and
tainly in combination, render the Bemsteins inappropriate and
inadequate representatives for the Minor Beneficiaries in this
litigation. [emphasis added]

On April07, 2016, while I was Sui Juris, you filed a “NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF
APPOINTMENT AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR Jo.B., Ja.B. AND D.B.IN THE ABOVE
STYLED CASE?” in the Shirley Trust Construction case (Filing # 40000163 E-Filed 04/07/2016

04:06:21 PM) (SEE EXHIBIT 4 -
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“NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AS
GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR Jo.B., Ja.B. AND D.B.IN THE
ABOVE STYLED CASE COMES NOW Diana Lewis and notifies
the court of her acceptance of appointment as Guardian ad
litem for Eliot Bernstein's minor children, Jo.B., Ja.B. and
D.B. pursuant to this court's order dated April 4, 2016, and the
terms and conditions set forth therein.” [emphasis added]

Similarly, on April 07, 2016, while I was Sui Juris, you filed a “NOTICE OF ACCE

JAKE and DANIEL BERNSTEIN (thé
pursuant to this court's order date i

added]

I am unaware of any Guardian Ad Litem & ers eﬁtéred in the Simon and Shirley Probate Cases

( Case # 502012CP004391 X XXXSB = Simpn Bernstein Estate and Case #

G

érnstein Estate) giving you any guardianship powers

502011CPO00653XXXXSB -*"mﬂé}}y;;s

over me to make any representa or take any actions on my behalf in those cases.

8,
The March 01, 2016 Oppenheimer Order states,

For the above reasons, the guardian ad /item appointed in Case
10.: 502014CP003698XXXXNB shall be deemed appointed
imultaneously as the guardian ad /item for the Minot

Beneficiaries in this case, with sole and exclusive autherity to

represent the Minor Beneficiaries' interests in this case .Jo.B.,
Ja.B. AND D.B. IN THE ABOVE STYLED CASE” [emphasis

added|

The Shirley Bernstein Trust Order Appointing Guardianship is similarly limited to legal
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As you can see from my birthday listed above I turned 18 on August 27, 2015 and AT NO TIME
IN THESE PROCEEDINGS WAS I A MINOR AND I WAS SUI JURIS WHEN ORDERS
WERE ISSUED AND PLEADINGS WERE MADE BY ATTORNEYS AT LAW ALAN B.

ROSE and STEVEN LESSNE to gain a predatory goardianship on me while I was an Agui% by

The 2016 Florida Statutes - Title XLII - DOMESTIC
RELATIONS - Chapter 744 - GUARDIANSHIP
744.521 Termination of guardianship.—When 4
sui juris or is restored to capacity, when the gu‘éird
unable to locate the ward through diligent sefar
of the property, when the property subjectto.
been exhausted, the guardian shall fil "
or her discharge. A guardian of the-pers
further proceeding upon filing a-certifie
certificate. The court may reqgir
incapacity. p
History.—s. 1, ch, 74-106;
s. 89, ch. 89-96; 5. 63
Note.—Created from form
“Minor Ward Reaches 18 Unless the minor is incapacitated, at the
age of 18 he or'g| isho longer a minor and is deemed to be
legally o}d enough to manage his or her own finances or property.
The guardianship is terminated and the assets are distributed to the
mipor." \, °
it ://umshare.miami.edu/web/wda/ethics/gurardianship revi-
7 L

t; for a guardian
:the guardianship has
I¥eport and receive his

1, 26, ch, 75-222; . 4, ch. 86-120;
:271; 5. 1110, ch. 97-102.

i

ship proceedings under The 2016 Florida Statutes - Title XLII - DOMESTIC
GUARDIANSHIP Chapter 744 took place for me as legally required as I was an

adult at the time guardianship was sought for and gained over me and no capacity hearing was

held at any time. As you can see from the Pleadings and Orders submitted in the case and
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was misrepresented to the Court as a minor by Officers of the Court, Alan B. Rose, Esq. and
Steven Lessne, Esq. and Fiduciary of the Estates and Trusts of my grandparents Simon and
Shirley Bernstein, my uncle Ted Bernstein. 1have been made aware that my uncle Ted and all

other parties knew at the time my legal age and that I was Sui Juris.

Therefore, due to your lack of legal authority over me despite any Court Orders g

s

simulated legal process, immediately;

any proceedings, settlements or other matters involving.m

}%)':ZPRESENTATIONS AND

)

répresentations on my behalf, receive discharge and turn over all records and
properties regarding the guardianships as required.
5. MAKE NO further appearances in Court on my behalf or state in any pleadings consent

on my behalf or take any any action whatsoever on my behalf claiming that you are a
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6. NOTIFY ALAN ROSE AND STEVEN LESSNE to similarly take all actions to
remove and strike all pleadings, orders, settlements, etc. in any court cases made on my
behalf as a minor and cease and desist any further acts on my behalf,

7. NOTIFY ALL COURTS affected by your actions that you have never had me"“%

guardianship for me as an adult.

include but not be limited to,

a. The Florida Probate Court ~ HONOR E Judge Rosemarie Scher, cases:

i. Case# 502012CP0043 4
i. Case # 502015CR001162XXXXNB ~ Simon Betnstein Trust to Remove

Case # 502014CP003698XXXXNB — Shirley Trust Construction

v. Case# ;02014CP002815}C(}D(SB — Oppenheimer v. Bernstein Minor

Children

. Ca¥é # 502015CP002717XXXX Colin Closed and transferred to Coates

. Eliot Bernstein v, Simon Estate Case for Claims

Case # 502014CA014637XXXXMB BERNSTEIN, ELIOTI VS

BERNSTEIN, THEODORE S

Case # 50-2010-CP-003128-XXXX-SB ~ Joshua Bernstein alleged 2010

Trust Case Colin

ix. Case# 50-2010-CP-003125-XXXX-SB - — Jacob Jake Bernstein alleged
2010 Trust Case Colin

x. Case # 50-2010-CP-003123-XXXX-SB~ Daniel Danny Bernstein alleged
2010 Trust Case Colin
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b. The Florida 15th Judicial Civil Circuit Court and HONORABLE JUDGE
Cymonie Rowe, case:

i, Case# 502012CA013933XXXXMB William E, Stansbury v. Ted S.
Bernstein et al., -

Orders at that court.
i Case 15-3849 ELTOT BERNSTEIN ESTATE OF SIMON
BERNSTEIN !

Case 16-1449

if. OPPENHEIMER

iii. OPPENHEIMER

iv. OPPENHEIMER

Sase ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN TED BERNSTEIN,

AS TRUSTEE, ET AL. _

Vi. Caye 16-1478 ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN TED BERNSTEIN,

AS TRUSTEE, ETC., ET AL.

,#'Case 16-3314 ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN TED BERNSTEIN,

AS TRUSTEE, ETC., ET AL.

“viii. Case 16-0064 ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN TED BERNSTEIN,
AS TRUSTEE. ET AL.

ix, Case 16-3162 ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN WILLIAME.
STANSBURY, et al.

x. Case 16-4120 ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN WILLIAME.
STANSBURY, et al.

T
i
¥
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d. The Florida Supreme Court — Note — Do not submit any information to Chief
Judge Jorge Labarga as he is conflicted with the Eliot Bernstein family in these

matters.

i. 8C16-29

e. The United States District Court Northern District of Illinois Case 1;

i ry duties and other misconduct. Your firm appears as follows and I believe it was
seJt up specifically for liability purposes for these matters with my family, immediately
prior to your acceptance of Guardian Ad Litem for me:

ADR & MEDIATIONS SERVICES

Diana Lewis
2765 Tecumseh Drive
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West Palm Beach, FL 33409
(561) 758-3017 Telephone
Email: dzlewis@aol.com
By: /s/ Diana Lewis

(Fla. Bar No. 351350)

10. TURN OVER all records. documents, emails, faxes, information of any kind rqgﬂding

I have been notified that on repeated occasions over the past year my fatﬁéf anj

ou have refused to take

3 g appearances in various court and legal proceedings illegally on my behalf,
4, @6nsenting to various legal agteements illegally on my behalf,
5. Consenting to various settlements illegally on my behalf.

I have learned that in Case # 502014CP003698 XXX XNB — Shirley Bernstein Trust in the

Fifteenth Judicial Probate Court you ave acting nndgwan alleged Trust created in my name that I

B Es
Lo sty .'
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was sued as a defendant under with my father, Eliot Bernstein, as Trustee and where 1 have never
received formal notice of any such trust, nor do I believe my parents or any other party,

including the courts have received, although I am a beneficiary allegedly under this trust. The

#

Trust I am sued under is titled, A

ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individually, as
Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B. under
the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd
9/13/12, and on behalf of his minor
children D.B,, Ja. B. and Jo. B.

Ad Litem placed knowipgly upon me as an adult and have learned that you are a FORMER

Judge and no longér a Florida Registered Judge who has lost her judgeship to Jennifer Ticktin

123

since on or abi §2 ) where [ leatned from the attached articles, “But Ticktin, a 35-year-old

! “Ugly PBC judiclal campalgn pits Diana Lewls and Jessica Ticktin” By Jane Musgrave - Palm Beach Post Staff
Writer

Updated: 12:41 p.m, Friday, August 08, 2014 | Posted: 7:00 a.m. Friday, August 08, 2014
http://www.mypalmbeachpost.com/news/local-govt--pelitics/ugly-pbe-ludiclal-campaign-pits-diana-lewis-and-
essica-ticktin/NezV3oHeQuXksyXpl111d|

Z "Race for Palm Beach County Clreuit Judge Group 14 seat is personal” July 19, 2014| By Brittany Shammas, Sun
Sentlnel
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partner at Ticktin Law Group and a Boca Raton resident, says she targeted Lewis for a reason,
She cited a 2013 Palm Beach County Bar poll in which Lewis ranked last among 34 circuit court

judges in categories including knowledge and application of the law, impartiality and judicial

7

demeanor. "I think that right now we have an issue with the incumbent judge," Ticktin said&\

- Civil, Criminal and Ethical Rules and Statutes.

That these Knowingly, Gross, Wiliful, Wanton and'Reckless Acts, which appear as Financial

Exploitation of an Adult through an ILLE AL ARDIAN AD LITEM FOR A MINOR and

further appear part of a larger cons ii"“'"“hy %‘3 st the rights of my father, my mother and my

Y

fo} yar’cied to state and federal criminal authorities to

investigate and prosecufe any brlor and future criminal acts, so please govern yourself

brothers are simultaneously b?ing

accordingly in any. futur ;gcfions you may take in any matters relating to my family and myself,

}

3 4palm Beach Judge Dlana Lewls Loses Judiclal Seat to Challenger Ralsing Issues with Demeanor” Florida You Judge
Wednesday, Auguist 27th, 2014 at 5:26 pm by admin by Haydee Oropesa
http://www floridayoujudge.com/palm-beach-judge-diang.lewis-loses-judicial-seat-to-challenger-raising-issues-

with-demeanor/
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[ authorize this Statement and Cease and Desist Request to be filed in any and all state and

federal proceedings as relevant and necessary.

Sincerely,
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EXHIBIT 1

Page 18 of 22
July 11, 2017
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INTHE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL, CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

TED.BERNSTEIN, as Trustee. Probate Division
of the Shirley Bemiein Trust Agregment Cise No.i 502014CP003698XXKXNB

dated May 20,2008,.a% amended,
Plaintiff;
Vi

ALEXANDRA BERN'STEIN 'I':R"I'C'BE’RNSTEI‘N
PAMELA B‘ SIMON; Indxvzdually and as 'I‘rustee'
ifblo’ Molly Siioi under thié Simon L. Beristein
“Trust Dtd' :9/13/12;, ELIOT ‘BERNSTEIN,
individually; as Trustee f/b/o D.B;; Ja. B and Jo. B.
under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust Did 9/13/12; and
01 behalf of his minor children.D.B.;.Ja, B. and Jo.

‘Bi TIELTANTONI, Indmdually, as Trusfce f/b/o JX
‘ﬁunder the Snnon L Bemstem Trust Dtd 9/ 13/12 2

Sifiion L Beinstein: Trust Did 9/ 13/ 12 A
of heciiior chiild, C'F,

Defendanis:

Suceessor Trustee's Motion for Appointment of 8 Guardian' Ad Litem foRepresent the Interests of
‘Eliot Bernstein's Children ete. (the "Motion"). The Court, having considered the:record, heard.
drguiment of ¢ounsel and being otherwise fully advised'in' the premises; heteby

:‘ORDERS AND ADJUDGES:
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1..  ‘This-Court determined aftcr a trial held on December 15, 2015 that the beneficiaries
of The Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement dated 5/20/2008 (the "Trust") are Simon Bernstein's "then
livirig grandchildren." ‘Urider that ruling, Simon's cliildren — including. Eliot Bernstein — are not
‘beneficiaries of the Trust. This Court entered a written order dated February 1, 2016, determining

o

Eliot. Bernstein lacks standing to participate in this proceeding.and s,triking‘his,in‘dividuf fi

2, Eliot Bernstein's three children are among the class of Trust beneficit

im standing to

ive:

&

to:use his role as parent and natural guardian. of three trust _b,en’eﬂciurieg

continue his.involvement in this case. The primary issue now raised iLE; w{;ﬁther- Eliot Bernstein
should be permitted to continuing representing the interests of hi noj children, as their parent and

natural guardian; in this Trust Proceeding.

appeal of the December 1 61 2015 Final Judgment. Eliot's individual intérests ate ini conflict with the

- W e _ N
is c}ﬁii]dren‘.. Under Florida law, a:court should appoint a guardian ad litem when a

%

2d 8‘36'.,.3::3:7’-38 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)(best interests-ofa minor are 1ot fully protécted when adverse
to the inferests of the parent);'F Jorida Nat, Bank & Trust Co. at-Miami v. Blake, 155 So.2d 798 F la.

3d DCA 1963). (court: should have.appointed a -guardian ad litem for minor child when it was



— o E—— e
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fa‘p_p:nrch:t that the interests of thé iminor, conflicted with'the interests of thermother and fathér);
‘Gilbertson v. Boggs, 743 So. 2d123. (Fla::4th DCA 1999) (guardian ad litem should have been

‘appomted%eﬂ thié parents' interésts'wete adversé to the miror chﬂds)

5., :Sccond, Tla, Stat: 731,303(4) proyides: “If the coiirt detérmisies: that representation

‘based -upon the: Com't's rewew of" varlous motions ﬁied by Ehot Berh em}smce the eg::l it 15 »

1 erests of hls chlldren A

respond to:his assertions.

7. Totheextentrid

. I additlon, inder section” 744.3025, the court may appomt a. guardlan ad litem to
,:epresen‘t}a minor's initerest befoie approvmg a settlenient.of the mitiot’s. porhon .of atiy ‘catise:of
action in which the gross:settlement of the claim exceeds $15,000 if the court believes a guardian
ad litem is necessary. fo' protect: the minor's ‘interest, and “'shall -appoint a guardian ad litem to
represent-thie minor's interest before approving-a settlement of the minor's claim in 2 case in which
1ihe gross settlement.involving a minor equals or exceeds, $50,000,” Here; it is likely that there will
be.a scttlement at some:point in-which.cach of minors receivesa. substantial distribution, andit jis
‘hkcly Eliot:will oppose any such settlement..
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on' befialf of his.children, iheréby stricken from the record, without préjudice;to the rights of the,
" : k
‘Guardian AdLitem to'take whatever actions are:deemed appropriate.
8. Theparties shall attempt:io-mutually aggree on a.guardian ad Titem. The:Court will.

appoint whomever the partics agree upon within the: next three business days, Eliot Bernstein may-

pitticipate:in such discussions. To'the extent the pirties, including Eli¢ ié liriablé to

agree on:a guardian ad litem,, u

9;  TheGuardian Ad Litem will have fill power and &ujonomy toxepresent theinterests

of the childrén of Eliot Berhstéin, sibject to'the jurisdict

A

imternctirany fasideon:

contempt of court.. The Couttwill tisé thé full measire.of it§ coercive powers 1o ensiiré compliance

with this Order.
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1L, The Couifreserves jurisdiction to enforce all'terms of ihis Order,-and 1o oversee the

service. of thé guardiafi ad fitém appointéd.

ce:  Attached service list
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SERVICE.LIST Case No.: '502014CP003698XXXXNBIJ

Eliot Bemstein, individually

and Eliot and Candice Bernsfein,.
as'Parents;and Natural Guardians of
D.B., Ja. B; andJo. B, Minors.

2753 NW 34th Sfreet

Boca Raton, FL 33434

(561) 245-8588 - Telephone

(561) 886-7628-- Cell

(561)245-8644.~ Facsimile

‘Emiil: Eliot1, Bernstein (iviewit@iviewit.tv):

Joho'P. Morrissey; Esqs.

330, Clématis: Streét, Suite 213

"West Paim Beach, FL:33401.

(561) 833-0866 ~ Telephone

(561) 833-0867 - Facsimile

Email: John .. Morrissey

Counsel for Molly Slmon, Alexandra Bernstein,
Eric Bernstéin, Michéel Bérnstein

Lisa Friedstein, mdmdually and as trusi :
her:children; and.as naturdl guardiagf
and C.F.; Minors; and Max: Frieds ip‘ '\
lisa. frledstem@gmall com: y

chlldren, and as natural AT
ii ' il;com \*

Email:; ; ‘drose ‘mrachek-law com,

fo hetta ciklinhubitz.com;.

‘service@eiklinlubitz.com;
slobdell@ciklinlubitz.com

Alan Rose; Esq:.

Mrachek Filzgerald Rose’
‘Konopka Thomas & Weiss; P.A.
505§ Flagler Drive, Suife:600
‘West Paim'Beach, FL'33401.
‘.(561) 655-2250 - Telephonc

(561).655-5537 - Facsimile A

Pamela Beth Simon
303 E. Wacker Drive; Suité::
Chlcago, IL 6{)601

.w.ﬁ . }}ESQ
Martens & O’Conneil

232:5000 - Telephone
3_~4209 ‘Facsimile:

il pconnell@mklmiubltz com;
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RE: DIANA LEWIS DEMAND TO CEASE AND DESIST ILLEGAL GUARDIAN AD

LITEM OF JOSHUA BERNSTEIN, CORRECT ALL FRAUD, OTHER RELIEF

Page 19 of 22
July 11, 2017
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,Fxhng # 39817850 E-Filed 04/04/2016 03:19:38 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT.OF THD FII”I‘ EDNTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FORTALM BEACH COUNTY; FLORIDA

TED BERNSTEIN; as Trustee Probiite.Division ‘ )
of the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement’ Case No.::502014CP003698 X XXX NBIH
dated May 20, 2008, as amended,

Plaintiff;
v,

ALEXANDRA'BERNSTEIN; ERIC. BERNSTEIN;
MICHAEL BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMON;
PAMELA :B. SIMON; Indlvsduully and as Trustes.
f[hlo Molly-Simon under the Simon. L, Bernstein
Trust Dtd: 9/13/12 ‘ELIOT BERNSTEIN;

individually, as Trustee f/b/o D.B,, Ja, B, and Jo.'B,
undec'the Simon'L, Bemstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and
on-behalf of his-minor children:D,B;, Ja, B, and Jo,
‘B JILL IANTON]I, Individually, as Trusiee f/b/oJ. I
under the Simon L, Berhsiéin Trust Did 9/ 13112 i1t

‘on’ behalf of her Minor child® JL; ]
iFRIEDSTElN ; LISA FRIEDS'I‘EH\},‘IzidiVid i

'of her minor child; C.F.,

Defendants,

-

RECEIVED, 5/18/2016 4:40 PM, Clerk, Fourth District Court of Appeal

censtein's Children ctc,‘"(thé,""Mo;_iiinl“)}- Having considered the Motion ahd the arguments
of the parties, taken judicial notice of the maiters requested in the Motion, and being otherwise duly.
‘adyised in the premises, the Courtentered an Order,in this maiter, and a-companionorder in Case

No. 502014CP002815XXXXNB, granting motlons to appoint-a guardian ad litem -for Eliot's

Eii EN- PAI M REACH COLINTY. Fl. SHARON R._BOCK CLERK. 04/04/2016 03:19:38 PM
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children,Jo.B,, Ja.B. and D,B., and setting forth a protocol for selecting a guardian ad litem, Having
received the parties’ notlces contemplated under. the companion‘order, the Court hereby appoints a
_guardian ad litem as:follows::

1, Dlana Lewis is hereby appointed gs the guardian ad litem for Jo.B,, Ja:B, it D.B,

in this case,-with.sole and exclusive authority to represent.their inteiests ift this éas guardian

The guardian

\;ii.a?%to prepare necessary court filings and prepare for.mediation as ordered
\\;" M

*i ;eai"ingffmld.dﬂ March 7, in the related case-of Esfate of Simon Bernstein,

Pursuant to the Order dated. March 1; 2016, ‘the Guardian-Ad Litem will have full
power and autonomy to represent, the interests of {he children of Eliot Bernsteln; subject to the

jurisdiction and.review of this Couzt, The Guardian Ad Litem will be entitled to petition the.Court
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for an'award of attorneys' fees (o be paid out of the gross proceeds of any recovery, distributions or
inheritance to be received by Ja.B., Jo.B; andfor D.B,
6. To protect the fntégri@y and intdependence of the guardian, Eliot Bernstein and afl

persons acting in concert.with him: (a) shall not contact, email or otherwise communicate With the

‘Guardian Ad Litem except &t thé request of the Guardiair Ad. Litein; and (b) shall
threaten or harass the guardian. This Court nlone shall supervise the guardian, A

ordet may,subject the violator to severe sanctions for contempt of court

-measure of its caercive powers to ensure compliance with this Order,

7. The guardian ad litem shal notify this Court apd Trustée6f any actions taken by Eliot

and/or Candice Berristein Which interfexé with the guardi fem's duties hereundet.
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SERVICE LIST Case No.::502014CP003698XX X SNBIH

* Eliot Berhstein and Candice Beiistein,

as Parents of
'D,B,, Ja. B, and Jo, B, Minors

‘2753 NW 34t Strect

‘Boca Ratoh, FL 33434

(561) 245-8588 - Telephone,

(561) 886-7628 - Cell

(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile
Email: Bliot I. Bernstein (iviewit@iviewit.tv)

John P, Morﬁssey,’ Esq,

330 Cleniatis Street, Suite 213
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
{561) 833-0866G - Telephone
(361) 833-0867 - Facsimile
Email: John P. Morrissey
(john @jmorrisseylaw.com)
Cou nscl for MollySnmon, Alexandra Bemstein,
Eric Bernstein, Michael Bernsteln.

Lisa Friedstein, Individually and as tru
fiei children, and as natural- ‘guardia
and C,F,, Minors; and Max Fricdstein
Aisafriedstein @gmail.com

Jill lantoni, individuatly a
children, and as natutgl.gnardian for J.1, a minor

;t!ii'mton:@gmful com{ o

561+833-4200 -
5 Emml boconnall @clklinlubitz.com;
Ffoslietta@ciklinlubitz.com:

Y
-rustee for her

Alan Rose, Esq,
Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose
Konopka Thomas & Weiss, P.A,
505 S Flagler Dilve, Suite 600
West Patm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 655-2250 - Telephone
(561) 655-5537 - Facsimile
Email: arose@miachek-law.co

Pamela Beth Simon N
303 B. Wacker. Drive, Siiite'2]
Chicago, IL 60601
Email: -psimon @stpe

Joieile
Cikli

-5900 - Telcphone
Facsimile

service@ciklinlubitz.com;
slobdell@ciklinlubitz.com

s STATE OF FLORIDA + PALM BEACH COUNTY

Fherehy certify fhat the
foregoing s a frue copy
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IN THE. CIRCUIT' COURT OF THE
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL. GIRCUIT, IN ‘AND
FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY; FLORIDA

'PROBATE DIVISION;
‘CASE NO.:502014CP0028 ISXXXXNB (IIT)

OPPENHEIMER TRUST. COMPANY'
OF'DELAWARE, in'its capacity as
Resigned Trustee of the:Simon Bemstein
Irrevocable Trusts created for. ihe benefit;
of Joshua, Jake and Daniel Bernstein,

Petitioner;
Vs,

ELIOT AND-CANDICE BERNSTEIN,,
‘in'their capacity as'parents-and.natural
guardians of JOSHUA, JAKE AND.
'DANIEL BERNSTEIN, ininots,

‘Responderits.

Turnover Proceedings (the “Motion”) filed by Pelitioner; Oppenheimer Trust Company’ Of
‘Délaware: (“Oppenhéimer™), in its .capacity as: the resigiied ‘trugtée: of thrée: lirévocable: Trusts
settled by Simon Bernstein on; September 7, 2006, for the benefit:6f his' grandchildren, minors,

Joshua; Jake and-Daniel Bernstein (the “Grandchildren Trusts?);: Having considered the Motion:
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_ Oppenheimer v..Bernstein:
Case' No, 502014CP002815XXXXSB (I1H).

and the arguments of the parties, taken judicial notice of the matters requested in the Motion, and
being otherwise duly advised in the premises, the Court rulés as follows:

1. The sole beneficiaries of the. Grandchildren Trusts; and the only real parties in

intérest in this litigation (other than Oppenhéimer), are Joshua, Jake atid- Daniel Bemﬁ‘feiﬁ (the

3, Eliot Bernstein also has a history ‘of vexatious litigation and;public disrespect for
and. disobedience to-the judicial system and its officers, as détailéd in Oppenhéinier’s Motion.
Eliot Bemstein was adjudicated a vexatious litigant by the United States District Court for the
Southn Disireict. of New York and. enjoined from . filing further specified claims in any court

without its prior permission, Yet, Eliot Bemstein' asserted those.enjoined ¢laims in his Counter-

el py W



Case 22-13009-EPK Doc 1-9 Filed 04/19/22 Page 36 of 49

‘Oppeth¢imer v, Bernstein
‘Cage No, 502014CP002815XXXXSB (IH)

Complaint in:apparent violation of the injuriction: The’ Bernsteins are!in continucd. violation of a
May 4, 2015.Order éntered by Judge Martin Colin, which required compliance overnineimonths
ago, and in recent: filings “with, Florida, appellate courts, the: Bemsteins insist' that: all orders

entéréd in this case “ate’ void ds.a:matter of law, and are of né legal force and efféct: Pefition for

Beneficiaries];” (iii) “as-Guardians of the members of Bernstein Family: Realty, LLC;? and (iii)

“as beneficiaries of [sixteen (16) Trusts; two (2) Estates, and multiple] Corporate Eritiiies set up
by Simon.and Shirley Bernstein”), and the “Qbjection to.Final Accounting; Petition for Formal,

Detailed Audited and Forensic' Accotinting and Doéiimerit Prodiction™ (the “Objection”) filed by
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| %bpp'e;ﬂl‘éimefv: ‘Bernstein,
Case No::502014CR0O0281 S XXX XSB (IH):

alleged qualified beneficiaries of Setilor’s Estafe and Trusts;” are:hereby. stricken.
6. “The gudrdian ad Jiteni shall hiave 45 days from hisfher appointmerit Within which

10 ‘file- a response 'to :Oppenheimer’s: Petition and objections;. if any;. to Opperheimer's

accountings:.

7.

vardian ad litem’s dufies..

. e, e S

iot. and ‘Candice Bernstein ase—nlie

DONE. AND i'ORDP‘ﬁE

% [ -

s, Circuit Judge

Bliot and Caridice Batistein
2753 N.W. 34" Street.
Boca Raton, FL- 33434,
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

TED BERNSTEIN, as Trustee Probate Division
of the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement Case No.: 502014CPO03698X XX XNBIH
dated May 20, 2008, as amended,

Plaintiff,

V.

ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC BERNSTEIN;
MICHAEL BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMON;
PAMELA B. SIMON, Individually and as Trustee
f/b/o Molly Simon under the Simon L., Bernstein Trust
Dtd 9/13/12; ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individually, as
Trustee f/b/o D.B., Ja. B, and Jo. B. under the Simon
L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf of his
minor children D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B.; JILL
TANTONI, Individually, as Trustee f/b/o J.1. under the
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on beha
of her Minor child J.I.; MAX FRIEDSTEIN;
FRIEDSTEIN, Individually, as Trustee f/bfo. Ma
Friedstein and C.F., under the Simon L, F i
Trust Dtd 9/13/12, and on behalf of hep

CF.,

Defendants.

A LY
ed S. ]ﬁemstein (the "Trustee™), as Successor Trustee of the Shirley Bernstein

of Atceeptarice of Appointment as Guardian Ad Litem for Jo.B., Ja.B., and D.B. as requested by

31.'_.;»
appointed Guardian Ad Litem, Diana Lewis.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished to parties listed on attached
Service List by: L1 Facsimile and U.S, Mail; [J U.S. Mail, . Email Electronic Transmission; [
FedEx; O Hand Delivery this 7 day of April, 2016.

MRACHEK, FITZGERALD, ROSE, KONOPKA,
THOMAS & WEISS, P.A.,

505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 600

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561) 655-2250 Telephone /(561) 655-5537
Email: arose @mrachek-law.com
Secondary: mchandler@mrachek-1a
Attorneys for Ted S. Bernstein s~

/s/ Alan B, Rose
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SERVICE LIST Case No.: 502014CP003698XXXXNBIH

Eliot Bernstein and Candice Bernstein,
as Parents of D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B, Minors
2753 NW 34th Street
Boca Raton, FL 33434
(561) 245-8588 - Telephone
(561) 886-7628 - Cell
(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile
Email: Eliot I. Bernstein (iviewit@iviewit.iv)

John P. Morrissey, Esq.

330 Clematis Street, Suite 213
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
(561) 833-0866 - Telephone
(561) 833-0867 - Facsimile
Email: John P. Morrissey
(john@jmorrisseylaw.com)

Counsel for Molly Simon, Alexandra Bernstein,

Eric Bernstein, Michael Bernstein

Lisa Friedstein, individually and as trustee for/jhé;

children, and as natural guardian for MLF. a di
C.F., Minors; and Max Friedstein
lisa.friedstein @gmail.com

Jill Tantonti, individually and
children, and as natural guard
jilliantoni @gmail.com

ifoglietta @ciklinlubitz.com;
service @ciklinfubitz.com;
slobdeli @ciklinlubitz.com

Alan Rose, Esq.
Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose
Konopka Thomas & Weiss, P.A.
505 S Flagler Drive, Suite 600
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 655-2250 - Telephone
(561) 655-5537 - Facsimile
Email: grose@mrachek-law.co

Pamela Beth Simon
303 E. Wacker Drive, Suitf:
Chicago, I, 60601 £

Email: psi

&
1 chrtens & O’Connell
“Dr., 20th Floor
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

TED BERNSTEIN, as Trustee
Of the Shirley Bernstein Trust Agreement
Dated May 20, 2008, as amended.

Plaintiff,

V. Probate Division
Case No.:2014CPO0369

ALEXANDRA BERNSTEIN; ERIC BERNSTEIN;
MICHAEL BERNSTEIN; MOLLY SIMO;
PAMELA B. SIMON, Individually and as
Trustee f/b/c Molly Simon under the
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd. 9/13/12;
ELIOT BERNSTEIN, individually as Trustee
f/b/o D.B., Ja. B and Jo. B. under the
Simon L. Bernstein Trust Dtd. 9/13/12,
and on behalf of his minor children -~

individually, as Trustee f/b/o o
under the Simon L. Bernstein T#us

Friedman and C.F., un@g.
Bernstein Trust Dtd %7T3/
bealf of her minor ¢ ‘

) COMES NOW Diana Lewis and notifies the court of her
acceptance of appointment as Guardian ad litem for Eliot
Bernstein’s minor children, Jo.B., Ja.B. and D.B. pursuant to
this court’s order dated April 4, 2016, and the terms and
conditions set forth therein.
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Page Two
Case no.: 2014CP003698 (IH)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has
been furnished to the parties by E-mail Electronic Transm‘s%}on
on the attached Service List for Case No.: 2014CP003698 ]

this 7th day of April, 2016.

Diana Lewis .
2765 Tecumseh Drlfé
West Palm Beach, F
(561) 758-3017~

" (Fla. Bar No. 351350)
:32461 R)
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Page Three
2014CP003698
SERVICE LIST Case No.: 502014CP003698XXXXNBIH
Eliot Bernstein and Candice Bemstein, Alan Rose, Esq.
as Parents of Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose
D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B, Minors Konopka Thomas & Weiss, P.A.
2753 NW 34th Street 505 S Flagler Drive, Suite 600
Boca Raton, FL 33434 West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 245-8588 - Telephone (561) 655-2250 - Telephone
(561) 886-7628 - Cell ' (561) 655-5537 - Facsimile
(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile Email: arose@mrachek-law,.cot

Email: Eliot 1. Bernstein (Iviewit@iviewit.lv)
' Pamela Beth Simon

John P. Morrissey, Esq.

330 Clematis Street, Suite 213

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561) 833-0866 - Telephone

(561) 833-0867 - Facsimile ,
sq

Email: John P. Motrissey ! .
(john @ jmorrisseylaw.cotm) artens & O’Connell
Counsel for Molly Simon, Alexandra Bemstein, 3 r., 20th Floor

_ Eric Bernstein, Michael Bernstein ‘WestPalm'Beach, FL 33401
25900 - Telephone

33.4200 - Facsimile

oelietta@ciklinlubitz com;
service@ciklinlubitz.com;
slobdell @ciklinlubitz.com

Lisa Friedstein, individually and as tru
her children, and as natural guardian
and C.F.. Minors; and Max Fricdg,_ié’fn

lisa. friedstein@ gmail.com

F.

Jill Ianton, individually and a§*trustee for ber
children, and as natut“q uﬁrQian forJ.I. aminor

jilliantoni @gm 1I.con\i\;
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

OPPENHEIMER TRUST COMPANY OF Probate Division

DELAWARE, in its Capacity As Resigned Case No.: 502014CP0028 15X XXXSB(IY)
Trustee of the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Trusts

Created for the Benefit of of Jo. B., Ja. B,, and D.B.,

Minors

Petitioner,
V.

ELIOT AND CANDICE BERNSTEIN, in their
Capacity as Parents and Natural Guardians of Jo. B,,
Ja. B., and D.B., Minors

Respondents,

g

NOTICE OF FILING AND OF SERVING. N

s Trustee of the Shirley Bernstein Trust
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished to parties listed on attached
Service List by: [] Facsimile and U.S. Mail; O U.S. Mail; ] Email Electronic Transmission; [
FedEx; [1 Hand Delivery this 7" day of April, 2016,

MRACHEK, FITZGERALD, ROSE, KONOPKA,

THOMAS & WEISS, P.A.

505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 600

West Palm Beach, FL. 33401

(561) 655-2250 Telephone | (561) 655-5537:
Email: arose@mrachek-law.com e /

Secondary: mchandler@mrachek-law
s

/s/ Alan B. Rose
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SERVICE LIST

Eliot Bernstein

Candice Bernstein,

as Parents and Natural Guardians of

D.B., Ja. B, and Jo. B, Minors

2753 NW 34th Street

Boca Raton, FL 33434

(561) 245-8588 - Telephone

(561) 886-7628 - Cell

(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile

Email: Eliot I. Bernstein (iviewit@iviewit.tv)

Steven A, Lessne, Esq.

GrayRobinson, P.A.

225 N.E. Mizner Blvd,, Suite 500

Boca Raton, FL. 33432

(561) 368-3808

Email: steven.lessne @ gray-robinson.com
Counsel for Petitioner

Alan Rose, Esq.

Mrachek Fitzgerald Rose
Konopka Thomas & Weiss, P.A.
505 S Flagler Drive, Suite 600
West Palim Beach, FL. 33401
{561) 655-2250 - Telephone )
(561) 655-5537 - Facsimile A
Email: arose@mrachek-law.com
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

OPPENHEIMER TRUST COMPANY OF DELAWARE,

in its capacity as Resigned Trustee of

the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Trustis

created for the benefit of Joshua, Jake
and Daniel Bernstein,

Petitioner,

v, Probate Division
Case No.:2014CPO{

ELIOT AND CANDICE BERNSTEIN,

in their cdapacity as parents and
natural guardians of JOSHUA, JAKE
AND DANIEL BERNSTEIN, minors,

‘Respondents.

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF APPOIN NI AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR
JOSHUA, JAKE AND DANIEL BERNSDEIN IN THE ABOVE STYLED CASE

acceptance of appointme
and DANIEL BERNSTEINKT%he “Minor Beneficiaries”) pursuant to
this court’s order

been fu . ed to the parties by E-mail Blectronic Transmission
: @hed Service List for Case No.: 2014Cp002815 (IH)

ADR & MEDIATIONS'SERVICES, LLC
Diana Lewis

2765 Tecumseh Drive

West Palm Beach, FL 33409
(561) 758-3017 Telephone
Email: dzlewis@aol.com

By: /s/ Diana Lewis

(Fla. Bar No. 351350)
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Page Two

SERVICE LIST Case No.: 2014CP002815

Steven A. Lessne

Gunster, Yoakley & Stuart, P.A.
4855 Technology Way, Suite 630
Boca Raton, FL 33431

Eliot and Candice Bernstein
2753 N.W. 34th Street
Boca Raton, FL 33434



